	19-08	19-0845 Resolution No. 19-307	
1	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		
2			
3	OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO		
4	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
5 6	OF STOP SI	TER OF THE INSTALLATION) IGNS AT THE INTERSECTION) RESOLUTION AND SHIELDS AVENUES)	
7	WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Works and Planning, on the basis of a		
8	traffic engineering study, has recommended that stop signs be installed at the intersection of Hayes		
9	and Shields Avenues, making it an all-way stop.		
10	WHEREAS, the intersection of Hayes and Shields Avenues is under the exclusive jurisdiction of		
11	the County of Fresno.		
12	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fresno County Board of Supervisors is		
13	designating the intersection of Hayes and Shields Avenues a stop intersection and authorizing the		
14	installation of stop signs at the intersection of Hayes and Shields Avenues, stopping eastbound and		
15	westbound traffic on Shields Avenue.		
16	THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors		
17	of the County of Fresno this <u>6th</u> day of <u>August</u> 2019, to wit:		
18	AYES:	Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero	
19	NOES:	None	
20	ABSENT:	None	
21	ABSTAINED: None		
22	Chonge)		
23	Nathan Magsig, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno		
24	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California		
25			
26			
27	By Suga	By <u>Susan Bishap</u> Deputy	
28			